
1 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance �Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

Covered by health insurance 

HID010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 161 1.62 161 1.62 

1 : Yes 7736 77.63 7897 79.25 

2 : No 2038 20.45 9935 99.70 

7 �: Refused 4 0.04 9939 99.74 

9 : Don't know 26 0.26 9965 100.00 



2 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

Covered by private insurance 

HID030A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2229 22.37 2229 22.37 

1 : Yes 5215 52.33 7444 74.70 

2 : No 2444 24.53 9888 99.23 

7 : Refused 17 0.17 9905 99.40 

9 : Don't know 60 0.60 9965 100.00 



3 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

Covered by Medicare 

HID030B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2229 22.37 2229 22.37 

1 : Yes 1232 12.36 3461 34.73 

2 : No 6429 64.52 9890 99.25 

7 : Refused 16 0.16 9906 99.41 

9 : Don't know 59 0.59 9965 100.00 



4 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

Covered by Medicaid/CHIP 

HID030C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2229 22.37 2229 22.37 

1 : Yes 1492 14.97 3721 37.34 

2 : No 6165 61.87 9886 99.21 

7 : Refused 17 0.17 9903 99.38 

9 : Don't know 62 0.62 9965 100.00 



5 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

Covered by other government insurance 

HID030D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2229 22.37 2229 22.37 

1 : Yes 534 5.36 2763 27.73 

2 : No 7123 71.48 9886 99.21 

7 : Refused 17 0.17 9903 99.38 

9 : Don't know 62 0.62 9965 100.00 



6 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

Covered by single service plan 

HID030E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2229 22.37 2229 22.37 

1 : Yes 111 1.11 2340 23.48 

2 : No 7546 75.73 9886 99.21 

7 : Refused 17 0.17 9903 99.38 

9 : Don't know 62 0.62 9965 100.00 



7 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

Dental coverage included 

HID040 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2303 23.11 2303 23.11 

1 : Yes 5303 53.22 7606 76.33 

2 : No 2081 20.88 9687 97.21 

9 : �Don't know 278 2.79 9965 100.00 



8 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

Time when no insurance in past year? 

HIQ210 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2302 23.10 2302 23.10 

1 : Yes 617 6.19 2919 29.29 

2 : No 7032 70.57 9951 99.86 

7 : Refused 1 0.01 9952 99.87 

9 : Don't know 13 0.13 9965 100.00 



9 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Health Insurance Section of the Family Questionnaire 

(HIQ.XPT) 
July 2004 

How long since last insured 

HIQ220 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7898 79.26 7898 79.26 

1 : 6 months or less 263 2.64 8161 81.90 

2 : More than 6 months, but not more than 1 �year ago 150 1.51 8311 83.40 

3 : More than 1 year, but not more than 3 years ago 288 2.89 8599 86.29 

4 : More than 3 years 409 4.10 9008 90.40 

5 : Never 891 8.94 9899 99.34 

7 : Refused 7 0.07 9906 99.41 

9 : Don't know 59 0.59 9965 100.00 
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